
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE 
 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 607. 
TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, THE 1ST DECEMBER, 2021. 

 
SPECIAL INDUSTRIAL AREAS 

 
607.  DR. NISHIKANT DUBEY: 
 

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state: 

                                       वाणिज्य  एव ंउद्योग मतं्री 

(a)  whether the Government proposes to set up special industrial areas extending 
special concessions to them in the country including Jharkhand; 

 
(b)  if so, the details thereof including funds allocated for the purpose, number of 

industrial units established and estimated job opportunities created therefrom 
during the last two years and the current year, State/UT-wise;  

 
(c)  the details of industries which are mainly responsible for environment pollution 

in the country; and 
 
(d)  the corrective steps taken by the Government in this regard? 
 
 

ANSWER 
 

वाणिज्य  एव ंउद्योग मतं्रालय में राज्य मतं्री (श्री सोम प्रकाश)   

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 
(SHRI SOM PARKASH) 

 
(a): Government of India (GoI) is developing various Industrial Corridor 

Projects as part of National Industrial Corridor programme which is 
aimed at development of greenfield industrial areas/region/nodes in 
India which can compete with the best manufacturing and investment 
destinations in the world. GoI has accorded approval for development of 
11 corridors (32 projects) in four Phases as part of National Master Plan 
for providing multimodal connectivity to economic zones which are under 
various stages of conceptualization/development/implementation. The 
status of Projects is enclosed at Annexure I.  As part of the Amritsar 
Kolkata Industrial Corridor (AKIC), State Govt. of Jharkhand had 
identified an area of 2,500 acres in New Barhi for establishment of 
Integrated Manufacturing Cluster (IMC). 

 
 
 
 
Further, under the scheme namely, ‘Modified Industrial Infrastructure 
Upgradation Scheme (MIIUS)’ GoI is providing central assistance to 
State Implementing Agencies of the State Governments for development 
of industrial clusters in the country. It is stated that 21 projects have been 



sanctioned under MIIUS which includes one project namely "Tupudana 
Industrial Area" in the State of Jharkhand.  MIIUS has been discontinued 
on 31st March, 2017 and no new project is being taken up.  

 
(b): Total funds released for infrastructure packages for industrial Corridor 

Project is given as under: 
(Rs. in Crore) 

Industrial Corridor Project 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22  
(up to 

25.11.2021) 

Total 

Delhi-Mumbai Industrial 
Corridor (DMIC) 

828.00 1,334.93 853.05 3,015.98 

Chennai-Bengaluru Industrial 
Corridor (CBIC) 

0.00 1,037.46 68.88 1,106.34 

Extension of CBIC to Kochi 
via Coimbatore 

0.00 0.00 2.50 2.50 

Total 828.00 2,372.39 924.43 4,124.82 

  
A list of projects sanctioned under MIIUS along with details of funds 
allocation is enclosed at Annexure-II. However, State-wise and year-
wise details of number of industrial units established and estimated job 
opportunities created therefrom is not centrally maintained. 

 
(c) & (d):  Industries are categorized among the 17 highly polluting categories. 

Central Pollution Control Board(CPCB) carries out inspection-cum-
monitoring of highly polluting industries based on computer generated 
SMS alerts, due to violation of effluent and emission standards, recorded 
in OCEMS (Online Continues Effluent/Emission Monitoring System) 
installed in industries. During the period, show-cause notices to 187 units 
and closure directions to 89 units were issued for non-compliances. 
Legal actions were initiated against 6 units and State-wise compliance 
status of 17 categories of highly polluting industries is given at 
Annexure-III.  

 
 

******* 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ANNEXURE – I 
 

    ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION No. 607 FOR ANSWER ON 01.12.2021 

 
  
Sl. 
no. 

Corridor 
No. of 

Projects 
Name Status 

1 
DMIC: Delhi Mumbai 

Industrial Corridor 
10 

 Dholera Special Investment Region 
(DSIR), 22.5 sq. km, Gujarat 

 Shendra Bidkin Industrial Area 
(SBIA), 18.55 sq. km, Maharashtra 

 Integrated Industrial Township – 
Greater Noida (IIT-GN), 747.5 acres, 
Uttar Pradesh 

 Integrated Industrial Township – 
Vikram Udyogpuri (IIT-VUL), 1100 
acres, Madhya Pradesh 

 Integrated Multi-Modal Logistics Hub 
– Nangal Chaudhary, 886 acres, 
Haryana 

Under 
Implementation 

 Multi Modal Logistics Hub & Multi 
Modal Transport Hub (MMLH & 
MMTH), 479 acres, Uttar Pradesh 

Implementation to 
be initiated 

 Dighi Port Industrial Area, 5,935 
acres, Maharashtra 

 Multi Modal Logistics Park, Sanand, 
500 acres, Gujarat 

 Jodhpur Pali Marwar Industrial Area, 
3,000 acres, Rajasthan 

 Khushkhera Bhiwadi Neemrana 
Industrial Area, 1,625 acres, 
Rajasthan 

Project 
development 

activities underway 

2 
CBIC: Chennai 

Bengaluru Industrial 
Corridor 

3 

 Krishnapatnam Industrial Area, 2500 
acres, Andhra Pradesh 

 Tumakuru Industrial Area, 1736 
acres, Karnataka 

Implementation to 
be initiated 

 Ponneri Industrial Area,4000 acres, 
Tamil Nadu 

Project 
development 

activities underway 

3 
Extension of CBIC to 
Kochi via Coimbatore 

2 
 Palakkad Industrial Area, 1878 

acres, Kerala 

 Dharmapuri, 1733 acres,Tamil Nadu 

4 
AKIC: Amritsar Kolkata 

Industrial Corridor 
7 

 Raghunathpur Industrial Park, 2483 
acres, West Bengal 

 Hisar Integrated Manufacturing 
Cluster, 1600 acres, Haryana 

 Khurpia Integrated Manufacturing 
Cluster, 1000 acres Uttarakhand 

 Rajpura Patiala IMC, 1100 acres, 
Punjab 

 Agra, 1000 acres, Uttar Pradesh 

 IMC at Gaya, 1670 acres, Bihar 

 IMC at Jharkhand 

State Govt. to 
confirm land for 

IMC 

5 
HNIC: Hyderabad 
Nagpur Industrial 

Corridor 
1 

 Zaheerabad Phase 1, 4000 acres, 
Telangana Project 

development 
activities underway 

6 
HWIC:  Hyderabad 
Warangal Industrial 

Corridor 
1 

 Hyderabad, Phase 1, 8000 acres, 
Telangana 



Sl. 
no. 

Corridor 
No. of 

Projects 
Name Status 

7 
HBIC: Hyderabad 

Bengaluru Industrial 
Corridor 

1 
 Orvakal Industrial Area, 9800 acres, 

Andhra Pradesh 

8 
BMIC: Bengaluru 
Mumbai Industrial 

Corridor 
2 

 Dharwad Node, 6400 acres, 
Karnataka 

 Satara Node, 11,366 acres, 
Maharashtra 

9 
VCIC: Vizag Chennai 

Industrial Corridor 
3 

 Koparthy Industrial Area, 5760 
acres, Andhra Pradesh 

 Vishakhapatnam Industrial Area, 
1143 acres, Andhra Pradesh 

 Chitoor Industrial Area, 8967 acres, 
Andhra Pradesh 

Project 
development 

activities underway 

10 
OEC:Odisha Economic 

Corridor 
1 

 Paradip – Kendrapada – Dhamra – 
Subarnarekha, Odisha and Gopalpur 
– Bhubaneshwar – Kalinganagar, 
Odisha, 11366 acres 

11 
DNIC: Delhi Nagpur 
Industrial Corridor 

1 
Consultant being appointed for preparation of Perspective 
plan of DNIC region 

  
     Source: IC Section, DPIIT                      

 
 

****** 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ANNEXURE-II 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 607 FOR ANSWER ON 01.12.2021 

 

List of projects approved under MIIUS 

S 
N 

Name of the 
Industrial Cluster 

State Date 
Approval 

Total 
Project 
Cost            
(in Rs. 
Cr.) 

Approved  
GOI grant     
(in Rs. 
Cr.) 

Released 
GOI 
grant     
(in Rs. 
Cr.)  

Completed 
on/ 
Physical 
progress 

1 Angul Aluminum Park Odisha 18-08-2015 99.60 33.44 33.44 75.00% 

2 Tupundana Industrial 
Area, Ranchi 

Jharkhand 10-08-2015 
32.91 12.85 12.85 85.00% 

3 Light Engineering  
Cluster, Nabha, 
Patiala* 

Punjab 
05-03-2015 39.26 10.51 13.06 

85.00% 

4 Kolhar Industrial Area, 
Bidar  

Karnataka 10-08-2015 
141.01 24.36 24.36 90.00% 

5 Industrial Area, 
Pandoga  

HP 05-03-2015 
74.95 20.79 20.79 98.00% 

6 Industrial Area, 
Kandrauri 

HP 05-03-2015 
58.51 18.96 18.96 99.00% 

7 Pashamylaran 
Industrail Area, Medak 

Telangana 05-03-2015 
104.24 25.76 7.07 10.00% 

8 Industrial Estate, 
Kathua  

J &K 10-08-2015 
31.84 14.00 14.00 15-12-2019 

9 Industrial Area, Ujjaini, 
Dhar  

MP 05-03-2015 
48.48 12.62 12.62 30-07-2018 

10 Hosur Engineering 
Industry Cluster 

Tamil Nadu 01-03-2016 
31.306 7.69 7.69 31-08-2018 

11 Bobbili growth Center, 
Vizianagaram District  

Andhra 
Pradesh 

01-03-2016 
10.16 2.54 2.54 01-11-2018 

12 Industrial Growth 
Centre, Urla, Distt. 
Raipur  

Chhattisgarh 05-03-2015 
49.83 12.26 12.26 09-01-2019 

13 Sirgitti Engineering 
Cluster 

Chhattisgarh 10-08-2015 
41.76 8.74 8.74 09-01-2019 

14 Industrial Area, Sitapur, 
Morena  

MP 05-03-2015 
75.00 12.75 12.75 

18-11-2019 

15 IMT, Bawal Haryana 05-03-2015 
22.54 7.00 7.00 15-01-2020 

16 RK Nagar Industrial 
Area 

Tripura 01-03-2016 
52.25 38.76 38.76 12-05-2020 

17 Bodhjungnagar Ind. 
Area 

Tripura 05-03-2015 
59.93 43.51 43.44 22-05-2020 

18 IMT Manesar  Haryana 05-03-2015 39.60 10.24 10.24 31-07-2020 

19 Hindupur Growth 
Centre & IP 
Gollapuram, Anantpur 
District 

Andhra 
Pradesh 

03-01-2016 

25.62 7.316 7.316 30-10-2020 

20 KINFRA Defence Park, 
Palakkad 

Kerala 28-03-2016 
114.06 49.55 49.55 10-11-2020 

21 Zuangtui Industrial 
Estate 

Mizoram 01-03-2016 
18.02 14.18 14.18 11-02-2021 

Total 1170.876 387.826 371.616   

* SIA has been requested to refund excess central grant of Rs. 2.55 cr (alongwith interest earned thereon, if any) 
on account of dropping of CFC machinery component 

 

Source:  MIIUS Section, DPIIT 

****** 



ANNEXURE-III 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (c) & (d) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION No. 607 FOR ANSWER ON 01.12.2021 
 

Sl. No. SPCB/PCC Total no. of 
industries 

No. of 
industries 
closed  by 
their own 

No. of 
industries 

operational 

No. of 
industries 

complying with 
environmental 

standards  

No. of 
industries 

non-
complying 

with 
environmental 

standards  

No. of industries against which action is  
taken for non-compliance 

Show 
cause 
notice 
issued 

Closure 
directions 

issued 

Legal 
cases 
filed 

Action 
under 

process 

1 Andaman & 
Nicobar 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 Andhra Pradesh 296 34 262 234 28 12 3 1 12 

3 Arunachal 
Pradesh 

5 0 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 

4 Assam 51 11 40 36 4 2 2 0 0 

5 Bihar 43 26 17 17 0 0 0 0 0 

6 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Chhattisgarh 163 20 143 137 6 5 1 0 0 

8 Daman & Diu 3 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 

9 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 Goa 15 2 13 12 1 1 0 0 0 

11 Gujarat 517 76 441 344 97 72 24 0 1 

12 Haryana 174 8 166 161 5 0 1 0 4 

13 Himachal 
Pradesh 

21 2 19 19 0 0 0 0 0 

14 Jammu & 
Kashmir 

55 0 55 52 3 3 0 0 0 

15 Jharkhand 81 2 79 54 25 13 1 0 11 

16 Karnataka  246 47 199 184 15 2 12 0 1 

17 Kerala 25 5 20 20 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Madhya 
Pradesh 

96 5 91 88 3 1 0 1 1 

20 Maharashtra 506 32 474 434 40 29 11 0 0 

21 Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

22 Meghalaya 23 1 22 21 1 1 0 0 0 

23 Mizoram 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 Odisha 186 43 143 126 17 14 3 0 0 

26 Puducherry 7 3 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Punjab 98 22 76 71 5 5 0 0 0 

28 Rajasthan  197 13 184 181 3 2 1 0 0 

29 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

30 Tamil Nadu 239 41 198 194 4 0 1 0 3 

31 Telangana  329 37 292 274 18 0 14 4 0 

32 Tripura 5 0 5 4 1 0 1 0 0 

33 Uttar Pradesh 855 196 659 646 13 6 5 0 2 

34 Uttarakhand 46 0 46 42 4 4 0 0 0 

35 West Bengal 131 34 97 73 24 15 9 0 0 

  Total 4414 661 3753 3436 317 187 89 6 35 

Source:  CENTRAL POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
********  


